domestically and liquidity provided by the Company's commercial paper program will continue to be sufficient to fund cash requirements in the U.S.
On December 22, 2017, the "Tax Cuts and Jobs Act" (the “Act”) was enacted in the United States. The provisions of the Act significantly revised the U.S. corporate income tax rules, including a one-time repatriation tax on the deemed repatriation
of post-1986 undistributed earnings of foreign subsidiaries. As a result of the one-time repatriation provisions of the Act, the Company provided for substantially all U.S. taxes on the undistributed earnings of its foreign subsidiaries as of
December 31, 2017. During 2018, the Company repatriated approximately $3.0 billion of cash and equivalents held by its international subsidiaries, a portion of which was used to repay outstanding commercial paper and to fund additional share
repurchases. Refer to Note 6. Income Taxes in Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data for further information.

37

  Twelve Months Ended

  December 31, 2017

  Income Taxes   Tax Rate

As reported $ 1,583   48.4  %

Discrete tax charge related to 2017 U.S. tax legislation (658 )   (20.1 )%

As adjusted $ 925   28.3  %

Dollars in millions   2018   2017
Increase

(Decrease)

Current Assets:

Cash and equivalents   $ 1,504   $ 3,094   $ (1,590 )

Trade receivables   2,622   2,628   (6 )

Inventories   1,318   1,220   98
Other   334   336   (2 )

   5,778   7,278   (1,500 )

Current Liabilities:

Short-term debt   1,351   850   501
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   1,795   1,848   (53 )

Other   396   355   41
   3,542   3,053   489
Net Working Capital   $ 2,236   $ 4,225   $ (1,989 )

Debt

Total debt at December 31, 2018 and 2017 was as follows:

As of December 31, 2018, Short-term debt included $650 million related to the 1.95% notes due March 1, 2019 and $700 million related to the 6.25% notes due April 1, 2019, which were reclassified from Long-term debt to Short-term debt in the first
and second quarters of 2018, respectively. There was no commercial paper outstanding as of December 31, 2018. Short-term debt as of December 31, 2017 included commercial paper of $849 million.

The Company may issue commercial paper to fund general corporate needs, share repurchases, and small and medium-sized acquisitions. During the second quarter of 2016, the Company entered into a $2.5 billion, five-year line of credit agreement